
Driscoll School Project

Agenda – Building Commission
1.   Construction Update (Gilbane)
2. Schedule Commentary
3. Quality Update
4. Budget Update
5. Project Approvals
6. Upcoming Meetings
7. New Business

02/13/24



Schedule Commentary

o Demolition began on January 25th; the 
building is approximately 60% 
demolished.

o By the end of February, the above-grade 
portion of the building will be down.

o The contractor will be removing 
foundations from East to West in order to 
provide the geothermal well driller with 
an early start to their work, tentatively 
around March 18. The geothermal drilling 
start date had slid from April 1 to May 7th 
so this will allow the time lost to the 
delayed start to be recovered.

Phase 2

02/13/24



Driscoll School Project

Quality Update

Testing:
§ Envelope IR testing is complete, 

results are forthcoming.

Testing:
§ Asbestos Containing Materials (ACM)
§ Air Quality
§ Soil Sampling

Phase 1

Phase 2

The team had an Industrial Hygienist on site in the 
new school twice during demolition, to take air 
quality samples in response to teachers concerns. 
Samples were taken in demo-facing classrooms in 
Area B on floors 1, 2, and 3 as well as the cafeteria. 
All samples showed zero indication of dust 
infiltration into the building. 

Gilbane and LeftField also provided information via 
email and in person regarding the measures taken 
to remediate the building ahead of time, and what 
filtering is in place in the new HVAC system.
As a precautionary measure to limit potential extra 
filter changes, temporary filtering material was 
placed across the intakes of the rooftop HVAC units.

02/13/24



Driscoll School Project
Budget Update
§ Change Order #35 for $51,158.00

§ Budget Transfers from Owner’s 
Contingency were required for the 
following:
o To A/E Reimbursables          $90,200
     (Geothermal Wellfield Monitoring)
o To Moving Costs                   $       50
     (Shredding Services)
o To FFE                                      $  4,811
     (FFE Overages)

§ Budget Transfer from Construction 
Contingency was required for the 
following:
o To Change Orders                  $58,158
     (Change Order No. 35)

§ Budget Transfer to merge TOB and PSB 
Project Management Costs      $150,000
 

02/13/24



Driscoll School Project
Budget Update
§ Committed:  97%

§ Expended:  85%

§ Construction Expended: 86%

§ Construction Progress: 91%

Status of Contingencies
Construction Contingency  $2,445,239
Owner Contingency             $   420,098
 Total                             $2,865,337

Pending
Pending ATPs               $   585,598
Estimated                             $     84,348
School Needs         $   393,500
Potential FFE Overage         $     89,143
 Total:                             $1,152,590

Remaining Total:         $1,712,747

5% of ‘Balance to Spend’= $   723,620

02/13/24



* Change Percentages are based on percentage of GMP value of $94,298,030 02/13/24

0.17% AHJ
(0.10%) CD

1.45% E/O

5.87%OSC

0.16% UC

CHANGE ORDERS BY REASON

AHJ CD E/O OSC UC

$      160,228.00 $      (92,109.00) $  1,367,055.00 $  5,533,148.20 $      147,201.00 

AHJ CD E/O OSC UC
0.17% -0.10% 1.45% 5.87% 0.16%

0.17% AHJ

(0.10%) CD

1.45% E/O

1.09%OSC

0.16% UC

CHANGE ORDERS BY REASON

AHJ CD E/O OSC UC

$      160,228.00 $      (92,109.00) $  1,367,055.00 $  1,023,891.20 $      147,201.00 

AHJ CD E/O OSC UC
0.17% -0.10% 1.45% 1.09% 0.16%

Value of Change Order without Geothermal:  $2,606,266             Value of Change Orders with Geothermal:   $7,115,523



Driscoll School Project

Cash Flow
JANUARY 2024

Actual Monthly:  $267,065
Projected Monthly: $863,030

Actual Cumulative: $89,846,858 
Forecast Cumulative: $89,356,564

Month
Actual Monthly 

Draw
Actual 

Cumulative
Forecast Monthly 

Draw
Forecast 

Cumulative
May-21 $474,697 $474,697
June-21 $1,069,109 $1,543,806
July-21 $1,136,983 $2,680,789
August-21 $523,064 $3,203,853
September-21 $985,857 $4,189,710
October-21 $776,052 $4,965,762
November-21 $2,305,590 $7,271,352
December-21 $2,079,946 $9,351,298
January-22 $1,975,484 $11,326,782
February-22 $2,656,246 $13,983,028
March-22 $2,348,044 $16,331,071
April-22 $2,187,303 $18,518,374
May-22 $2,428,399 $20,946,773
June-22 $4,110,020 $25,056,793
July-22 $2,906,088 $27,962,881
August-22 $3,895,404 $31,858,285 39,355,665$          
September-22 $4,070,466 $35,928,751 $4,070,466 $35,928,751
October-22 $3,826,080 $39,754,831 $3,288,037 $39,216,788
November-22 $4,883,105 $44,637,936 $3,678,871 $42,895,659
December-22 $4,690,625 $49,328,562 $3,929,572 $46,825,231
January-23 $3,850,307 $53,178,868 $4,416,201 $51,241,432
February-23 $4,416,525 $57,595,393 $5,015,429 $56,256,861
March-23 $3,437,632 $61,033,026 $4,927,465 $61,184,326
April-23 $6,088,858 $67,121,884 $4,904,690 $66,089,016
May-23 $4,195,434 $71,317,318 $5,165,700 $71,254,715
June-23 $5,606,473 $76,923,791 $4,395,268 $75,649,983
July-23 $3,068,479 $79,992,270 $3,716,088 $79,366,071
August-23 $2,916,348 $82,908,618 $3,095,640 $82,461,711
September-23 $2,784,022 $85,692,640 $2,316,927 $84,778,638
October-23 $1,367,346 $87,059,986 $1,488,628 $86,267,265
November-23 $995,033 $88,055,019 $1,232,898 $87,500,164
December-23 $1,524,774 $89,579,793 $993,370 $88,493,534
January-24 $267,065 $89,846,858 $863,030 $89,356,564
February-24 $0 $681,492 $90,038,055
March-24 $0 $1,174,846 $91,212,901
April-24 $0 $1,183,554 $92,396,455
May-24 $0 $1,271,312 $93,667,767
June-24 $0 $1,683,191 $95,350,958
July-24 $0 $1,950,328 $97,301,286
August-24 $0 $1,483,659 $98,784,945
September-24 $0 $765,760 $99,550,705
October-24 $0 $615,324 $100,166,028
November-24 $0 $420,544 $100,586,572
December-24 $0 $957,232 $101,543,804

ACTUAL BILLING FORECAST BILLING

02/13/24



Driscoll School Project

Project Approvals – CM Change Order No. 35
TOTAL:  $51,158

02/13/24



Driscoll School Project

Project Approvals - Designer Contract Amendment No. 27
TOTAL: $90,200

02/13/24



Driscoll School Project
Project Approvals – Invoices

TOTAL = $590,663.07

02/13/24

Michael Driscoll School – January 2024 Invoice Summary 
Page 2 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

     Page 2 of 3 
 

01/08/24 Grainger 9955457719 FFE Arial Lift $10,962.50 

11/14/23 BR+A 1087218 Commissioning 
Construction and Acceptance 
Phases Commissioning Services 

$18,962.50 

01/31/24 Gilbane AFP 45 Construction Insurances & Bonds $1,544.00 

01/31/24 Gilbane AFP 45 Construction GMP Contingency $19,256.00  

01/31/24 Gilbane AFP 45 Construction Owner Allowances $18,259.07 

01/31/24 Gilbane AFP 45 Construction Division 1 – General Conditions $100,000.00 

01/31/24 Gilbane AFP 45 Construction Division 1 – General Requirements $29,706.82 

01/31/24 Gilbane AFP 45 Construction 
Division 7 – Thermal & Moisture 
Protection 

$4,150.00 

01/31/24 Gilbane AFP 45 Construction Division 9 - Finishes $18,750.00 

01/31/24 Gilbane AFP 45 Construction Division 10 - Specialties $7,178.00 

01/31/24 Gilbane AFP 45 Construction Division 26 - Electrical $250.00 

01/31/24 Gilbane AFP 45 Change Orders Change Order No. 4 $1,000.00 

01/31/24 Gilbane AFP 45 Change Orders Change Order No. 6 $4,050.00 

01/31/24 Gilbane AFP 45 Change Orders Change Order No. 9 $11,386.00 

01/31/24 Gilbane AFP 45 Change Orders Change Order No. 26 $5,630.00 

01/31/24 Gilbane AFP 45 Change Orders Change Order No. 28 $16,019.00 

01/31/24 Gilbane AFP 45 Change Orders Change Order No. 33 $250.00 

01/31/24 Gilbane AFP 45 Change Orders Change Order No. 34 $29,636.00 

01/31/24 Gilbane AFP 45 Change Orders Retainage Released $94,960.67 

    
Gilbane Application for Payment 45- 
January 2024 Total: 

$362,025.56 

12/31/23 TOB  
TOB Project 
Management 

Project Management Costs $68,056.10 

  
  

TOTAL: $590,663.07 

 
The invoices listed above are consistent with the approved Total Project Budget.  LeftField, LLC recommends that 
the invoices be approved and paid.  All invoices above are included in the January 2024 Project Budget Report.    
 
 
 
 
 



Driscoll School Project

Upcoming Meetings

§ 03/12/24: Building Commission
§ 03/15/24: Co-Chairs Mtg
§ 03/22/24: SBAC

New Business

02/13/24


